NETWORK FISH FINDER
DFF1-UHD
OPERATOR'S MANUAL
Model
i
IMPORTANT NOTICES
General

Standard supply
Optional supply
Name Type Code No. Qty Remarks
Network Fish Finder DFF1-UHD — 1
Spare Parts SP02-05601 001-033-740 1 set Fuse (2 pcs.)
Installation Materials CP02-08500 000-011-917 1 set - Power cable assy. (3.5 m)
- LAN cable assy. (5 m)
- Self-tapping screws
Name Type Code No. Remarks
Transducer B265LH 000-022-521 1 kW, bronze housing, thru hull
Transducer CM265LH 000-022-531 1 kW, plastic housing, tank mount
Thru-hull pipe TFB-7000 000-022-532
Tank T-711 000-022-539
Cable Assembly MOD-Z072-020+ 001-167-880-10 2 m, for HUB-101
Cable Assembly MOD-Z072-100+ 001-167-900-10 10 m, for HUB-101
Speed/Temper-
ature Sensor
ST-02MSB 001-164-150-10 Thru-hull mount, steel hull
ST-02PSB 001-164-160-10 Thru-hull mount, plastic hull
Temperature
Sensor
T-02MTB 000-040-026 Transom mount
T-02MSB 000-040-040 Thru-hull mount
T-03MSB 000-040-027 Thru-hull mount
Rectifier PR-62 000-013-484 100 VAC
000-013-485 110 VAC
000-013-486 220 VAC
000-013-487 230 VAC
Connector Kit
for TX Sync
OP02-86 001-205-780
1
1.  INSTALLATION
1.2 Network Fish Finder
The network fish finder can be installed on a desktop, deck or on a bulkhead. When selecting a
mounting location, keep the following points in mind:
• The temperature and humidity at the mounting site should be moderate and stable.
• The mounting location must satisfy these requirements to get proper performance.
- Operating temperature range: -15 to 55°C (-27 to 99°F)
- Waterproofing standard: IP22
• Locate the unit away from exhaust pipes and vents.
• The mounting location should be well ventilated.
• Mount the unit where shock and vibration are minimal.
• Keep the unit away from electromagnetic field-generating equipment such as motors and gen-
erators.
• Leave slack in cables for maintenance and servicing ease.
• A magnetic compass will be affected if the network sounder is placed too close to it. Observe
the compass safe distances noted in the safety instructions to prevent interference to the mag-
netic compass.
Fasten the network sounder to the mounting location with four self-tapping screws (5×20), refer-
ring to the outline drawing at the back of this manual for mounting dimensions.
Note: For mounting on a bulkhead, the connectors must face downward to prevent the possibility
of water leakage into the unit.
2
1.  INSTALLATION
1.3 Transducer
The performance of the fish finder largely depends upon the transducer position. Select a place
least affected by air bubbles since turbulence blocks the sounding path. The face of the transducer
must be facing the sea bottom in normal cruising trim of the boat. Further, select a place least in-
fluenced by engine noise. It is known that air bubbles are fewest at the place where the bow first
falls and the next wave rises, at usual cruising speed.
Do not install the transducer inside the hull. Performance cannot be guaranteed.
1.4 Optional Speed/Temperature Sensors
ST-02MSB, ST-02PSB
1.4.1 Mounting considerations
• Select a mid-boat flat position. The sensor does not have to be installed perfectly perpendicular.
However, the sensor must not be located where it may be damaged in dry-docking operations.

CM265LH
B265LH
Name Type Code No. Qty
Upset UI Screw-B M4×20 000-163-756-10 2
Super Gland MGB20M-12B 000-177-248-10 1
PH Connector Assembly 02-1097 (4P) 001-206-000 1
Cable Clamping Plate 02-167-1528 100-379-090-10 1
Rainproofing Panel KP 02-167-1529 100-379-100-10 1
EMI Core GRFC-10 000-177-010-10 1
Crimp-on Lug NCW-1.25 000-157-213-10 4
Braided shield
Taping
Sheath
Extract braided shield and wrap it around sheath.
(This part lies in cable clamp.)
Extract cores from here and cut inclusion.
6 20
Approx. 100
Approx. 100
Vinyl tape (one turn)20
Wind shield around cable.
(This part lies in cable clamp.)
Extract cores from here and
cut inner materials.
Put unused wires (3)
in vinyl tubing (local
supply) for insulation.
7
2.  WIRING
How to process the cable for the external KP
1. Process the PH connector (02-1097, optional supply) as shown below.
a) Make the length of the wires of the PH connector 100 mm.
b) Remove the sheath from the cores 10 mm.
c) Fold back the cores in half.
d) Attach crimp-on lug NCW-1.25 to each core.
2. Remove the armor 170 mm and cut off the vinyl sheath 90 mm.
3. Remove 5 mm of the vinyl sheath from the cores then connect each crimp-on lug (attached at
step 2) as shown below.
4. Wrap the armor with vinyl tape.
(b)
Approx. 10 mm
(a)
Approx. 100 mm
(c) (d)
Fold back core.
Armor
MPYC-4
Approx. 210 mm
Vinyl sheath
Approx. 90 mm
Approx. 5 mm
This part is fixed
with the lock nut
inside the unit.
This part is fixed
with the cable
clamp.
Armor
Tape here.
Vinyl sheath
Crimp-on lug
NCW-1.25
8
2.  WIRING
2.2.2 How to connect the transducer cable
This procedure shows you how to connect the transducer cable. To connect both the transducer
cable and the cable for external KP, go to section 2.2.3.
1. Open the cover: Grasp the cover at two sides, spread the cover slightly and lift.
2. Loosen five screws to remove the shield cover.
3. Detach the two WAGO connectors (TB3, TB4) inside the equipment.
4. Unfasten the sealing nut from the super gland for the transducer cable.
WAGO connector
opener